1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, California 95678

oA EG

(915) 7822110 Fax (916) 786 7830

RECEIVED BY
AR ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICE
0CT 15 1993
HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTMENI
September 22, 1993
Mr. Terrence Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.
525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93232-0466
Subject: Second Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Beacon Station #5486
29705 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. {(Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar Inc. this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring, conducted on
May 10, 1993, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring included measurements
of depth to water, subjective analysis of free product, and collection of groundwater
samples.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging the wells, Aegis personnel collected measurements of depth to
groundwater. Groundwater level data from April 1992 to date are summarized in
Table 1. Previous groundwater level data are included in Attachment 3. All
measurements of depths 1o groundwater were conducted according to the Aegis
standard operating procedures (SOP) included in Attachment 1. On the basis of the
current measurements, groundwater flows to the west (Figure 2} at a gradient of
<0.01 ft/ft. Groundwater levels have increased an average of 1.3 feet compared to
the last monitoring event.

#2-773C.APT



8svond Quarter 1893 Groundwatar Monitoring Report
287056 Miesion Boulevaerd, Hayward, Cshiornia

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Aegis personnel collected groundwater sampies from the six wells. The samples were
collected and handled according to the Aegis SOP included in Attachment 1. All
samples were analyzed for concentrations of:

L] Total petroleurn hydrocarbons, as gasoline, by EPA Methods 5030/8015;

] Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Methods
5030/602.

Analytical results from April 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical resuits are included in Attachment 4. The laboratory report and chain-of-
custody form are included as Attachment 2. Benzene concentrations decreased in well
MW-8 compared to the last sampling event. All other wells sampled indicated an
increase in benzene concentrations.

Aegis recommends that a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the
following parties:

Mr. Scott Hugenberger

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Hugh Murphy

Hayward Fire Department
22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California 94541

92:773C.APT .Z-



facond Quertar 1893 Aroundwatsr Maondtoring Raport
28708 Misslon Bowlovard, Haywaerd, California

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties’ own risk. The work described herein
was performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (916) 782-2110.
Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL., INC.

Owen Kittredge
Project Gealogist

et

Paul Graff
Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5600
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o

Date
OMK/PKG/srr

Attachments

22-773C.RPT .3



FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 .....

FIGURE2 .....

FIGURE3 .....

TABLEY ... ...

TABLE2 ......

ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHMENT 2

ATTACHMENT 3
ATTACHMENT 4

ATTACHMENT 5

................. SITE VICINITY MAP
. . POTENTIOMETRIC MAP (MAY 10, 1993)

........ DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (MAY 10, 1923)

................ LIQUID LEVEL DATA

. . ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

. ... STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

........... LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTQDY FORM

....... HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA
........ HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

................ FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIGURES



\HA\’WARD )
Gf)nr‘couase
HAYWARD
. GOLF
~ COURSE
— ) . A A : O SN RN
.I: . y ’ . . J = (\\}'_—!S"“[j r 4
s : Arnentgh e - % ST == - g
==l I il Wats \%ﬁ%% -
GENERAL NQTES:
b
BASE MAP FROM USGS
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
HAYWARD & NEWARK, CA.
1959, PHOTOREVISED 1980,
0 2000 ‘ 4000
WEST ALQUIRE ROAD HAS BEEN " :
CHANGED TO Approximate Scale
L WEST INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY 1= 2000 )
s " ™
@ AEGIS ENVIROMMENTAL, INC, SITE LOCATION MAP FIGURE
DRAWN EY- DATE' s vor 29, 1992 1
T Ed Bernard — it Beacon Station # 546 ‘
Ed Bernard Fabruary 11, 1993 29705 Mission Boulevard PAQUECTNUMEER:
:EWEWEDBY. DATE Hayward, CA 1 0*92067_}




N
\h.@ WEST INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY
/ &
S
/ o
Ly o
riveway
/!' ’ 4 | I |
Mobile Home
/ / Mart
Vatant
13.81 / / ® /
r B / Mw-8—£
/s E /
°g /
5 < 15.97
(O3] /
g
2 /
@]
<
’ i
ndengroung
Storage 5!
Tanks 8
Planter g
1]
42
=
Holiday Bowi
LEGEND
{} Monitaring Well
e — e POtentiometric Surface Contour Line NQTES
(Dashed Where Inferred} Site Sketch After
A i ft
17.87 Groundwater Elevation in Feet i:g;w;g 813’9;',2 ramar
<—l zsumated Orection of Grounawater Flow All locations Are Approximate ) 1) 100
Approximate Scale
1T = 50
Average Fyoraulc Graglent = < J 07 0% I~ , . N
Somour .nterval = 14 @ S5 o rTaL L mimac oA ‘ FOTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FIGURE
3 T T e May 10. 1993 ;
L B aE . - i 2
O “aca “av 28 983 !
L A — Beacon Station # 546 :
T T 29795 Missicn Boulevard | PO MeEn
SeEwEID ATE ! Hayward, CA _
% | | 92-773 y




~»
- _U_"b
> =
.~a . -
ﬁ‘g“ \‘ \.... "._.‘- w MW-8
C o]y ~ ~ e v
A5 - s“ ~ . -"-----_-----....
c - - - -,
o * - ® - ey -?
= .,,.... .. TO--__ R i
~"'- ‘1 i . --------"""'--.-
c0-50'l-----l--.-...------"‘""'-- "7
- - .?
o
<
=
w
o
=
Q
s3]
=
Q
] 24
Holiday Bowl %’
LEGEND L
‘@‘ Monitoring Well
210 Benzene Concentration (parts-per-billion)
NOTES
=« ===~ Inferred Iso-Concentration Limits Site Sketch After
Site Map By Ultramar
NS Not Sampied AUgUSt 5, 1892
All lccations Are Approximaie 0 =0
Approximate Scale
1" = 50

DISTRIBUTICON MAP OF BRENZENE

Contour interval = Exponential (’f\\ L . -
S IN GROUNDWATER  May 10. 1993 |
o e T e e ' !
—— L __ Beacon Station # 548 .
= - : 29705 Mission Boulevard f
= e Hayward, CA
\




TABLES



TABLE 1

LIQUID LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #546
29708 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date {top of casing)' | Groundwater’ Elevation? Depth ComTents
MW-1 04/15/92 37.46 22.10 15.36 -
07/07/92 23.40 14.06
09/23/92 24.61 12.85
11/12/92 24 87 12.59 Heavy
02/03/93 21.23 16.23 38.08 sheen
05/10/93 19.59 17.87 37.95
Mw-2 04/15/93 35.95 20.88 15.07
07/07/32 21.95 14.00
09/23/92 23.15 12.80
11/12/92 23.43 12.52 --- -—-
02/03/93 19.93 16.02 38.90
05/10/93 18.57 17.38 38.98
MW-3 04/15/92 40.28 24.59 15.69
07/07/92 25.90 14.38
09/23/92 27.09 13.19
11/12/92 27.43 12.85 33.94 -
02/03/93 23.67 16.61 37.86
05/10/93 21.90 18.38 37.82
MW-4 04/15/92 34.94
MW-5 04/15/92 36.37 --- --- -
MW-6 04/15/92 37.43
Mw-7 04/15/92 30.50 16.00 14.50
07/07/92 17.10 13,40
09/23/92 18.21 12.29
11/12/92 18.37 12.13 33.94
02/03/93 15.20 15.30 34.02
05/10/93 14.01 16.49 34.05

Asgws Environmental, ling,
92:773{September 22, 1093




LIQUID LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #5486

TABLE 1

29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Wall Date (top of casing)’ | Groundwater' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-8 04/15/92 28.48 14.30 14.18 -
07/07/92 15.60 12.88 -
09/23/92 16.66 11.82 e
11/12/92 16.86 11.62 39.20
02/03/93 13.49 14.99 38.19
05/10/93 12.51 15.97 39.21
MW-3 02/03/93 21.99 8.95 13.04 23.b2
05/10/93 8.18 13.81 23.62
NOTES: ! = Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well
casing.
? = Elevation referenced to mean sea level.
= Not measured/not observed.
b = No measurements collected since prior to April 1992,
Waell Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.

Asfig Environmaental. Inc.
82-773/Segtember 22, 1983




TABLE 2

) ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

{All results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Total
benzene Xylengs
— ]
MW-1 04/15/92 8,900 710 11 150 440
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 e --- -
02/03/93 950 72 <0.5 0.6 6.6
05/10/93 1,000 210 2.9 42 67
MW-2 04/15/92 1,200 21 4.8 56 26
07/07/92 <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 0.9
02/03/93 310 2.9 0.8 15 6.0
05/10/23 190 17 <0.5 23 5.2
MW-3 04/15/92 69 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,b <0.5
09/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.b <0.5 <0.5b <0.5
02/03/23 <50 1.0 1.3 0.6 2.7
05/10/93 53 1.6 <0.5 2.0 <1.5
MW-4 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 04/15/92 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7 04/15/92 1,600 21 1.2 2.0 1.2
07/07/92 320 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92 90 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/93 1,800 190 3.2 45 <1.5

Aegis Environmental, Inc.
982-773/Septomber 22, 1883




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
{All results in parts-per-hillion}

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Coilected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

Mw-8 04/15/92 40,000 1,900 34 1,200 1,800
07/07/92 19,000 560 14 32 630,
09/23/92 4,200 370 <5b.0 <5.0 150
11/12/92 5,100 75 <25 <2.5 110
02/03/93 29,000 800 1.1 660 720
05/10/93 8,900 540 9.9 770 550,

MW-9 02/03/92 28,000 64 9.6 70 510
05/10/93 5,000 180 12 88 110

NOTES: < Below indicatad detection limit.

NS

(X

Not sampled.
No samples collected since prior to Apnl 19982,

nnn

Aegis Environmental, Inc.
92-773/September 22, 1993



ATTACHMENT 1

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

SOP-4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity, and
document sample possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each
sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the job number, date, time
of sample collection, a sample number unique to the sample, any in-field measurements
made, sampling methodology, name(s) of on-site personnei and any other pertinent field
observations also recorded on the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with custody of the
samples will reiinquish them to the next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s)
and noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory will verify
sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm coliection in the proper container(s), and
ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log numbers
for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on
the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log book maintained in the
laboratory. The sample description, date received, client’s name, and any other relevant
information will also be recorded.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-4/SEPTEMBER 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked blanks, and
certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific frequencies 1o
monitor precision and bias. Additional components of the laboratory Quality
Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification programs;

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and: WP
studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument
maintenance;

4, "QOut-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

5. Multi-level review of raw data and client reports.

ATTACHMENT/S0P-5/SEPTEMBER 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING
SOP-7

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three wetted
waell-casing volumes of grouridwater. When required, purging will continue untit either the
discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, @ maximum of ten well-bore
volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practrcal
the groundwater sample should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to

at least 80 percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" bailer, PVC bailer, or stainless steel
bladder pump with a "Teflon" bladder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the well,
then the bailer is usually "Teflon," but the bladder pump is PVC with a polypropylene
bladder. In general and depending on the intended laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter giass
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with "Teflon" septa, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is
no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The
vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. [If none are
present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to
the analytical laboratory. Label information should include a unique sample identification
number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the
sampler’'s name.

For quailty control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each well. This
sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank is prepared at the
laboratory and placed in the transport cooler. It is labeled similar to the well samples,
remains in the cooler during transport, and is analyzed by the laboratory along with the
groundwater samples In addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when
sampling equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a pump or bailer
has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is
analyzed along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all well development.and
water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or properly
washed between use. As a second precautionary measure, wells are sampled in order
of least to highest concentrations as established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water sampies cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory on the
same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples: are
temporanly stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such
as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Aegis’ office.

ATTACHMENT/S0P-T/SEFTEMBER 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
RE: MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE PROBE

SOP-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring probe
(water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes cleaning
supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in cleaning the
equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches bottom. Using
the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box (i.e., wellhead vault) point, the
probe cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape (graduated in hundredths of a
foot) is used to determine the distance between the probe end and the marking on the
cord. This measurement is then recorded on the liquid-level data sheet as the "Measured

Total Depth" of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe is first
electrically grounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When
no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be obtained by clipping the
ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowsred into the well and submerged in the groundwater. An
oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly raised until
either the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either case, this is the
depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement is made accordingly. The
steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. In this case, the probe is slowly raised until
the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-product (DTP) indicator and the DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times to ensure
accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded on the liquid-
level data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe’s response, a product
bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface to confirm the product on
the water surface, and as further indication of product thickness, particularly in cases
where the product layer is quite thin. This measurement is recorded on the data sheet

as "product thickness."

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level measurement
process, wells are measured in the order of "clean" to "dirty" (where such information is
available). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned with TSP or similar solution
and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before use, between measurements in
respective wells, and at the completion of the day’s use.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-12/MARCH 1993
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ULTRAMAR INC

Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 1 14 = Martnez, Calforrua 94553 = (510) 229- Igyg/jax(JIOJZZQViSZG

Project 92-773.

05/W¢|93U A

ca--c--h--

7775
RECEIVED
MAY 2 01993

Attn: TERRY FOX Reported
TOTAL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
88576- 1 mw-1 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
88576~ 2 mw-2 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
88576~ 3 mw -3 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
88576~ 4 mw-"7 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
88576- 5 mw-38 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
88576~ 6 mw-9 05/10/93 05/15/93 Water
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 88576- 1 88576~ 2 88576~ 3 88576- 4 88576-
Gasoline: 1000 190 53 1800 8900
Benzene: 210 17 1.6 190 540
Teoluene s 2.9 ND<(G.5 ND<{(.5 3.2 9.9
Ethyl Benzene: 42 23 2.0 45 770
Xylenes: 67 5.2 ND<1.5 ND<1.5 550
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Laboratory Number: 88576- 6
Gasoline: 5000
Benzene: 180
Toluene: 12
Ethyl Benzene: 88
Xylenes: 110
Concentration: ug/L
Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratones



{Cd Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Armnold Drive. Suite 114 = Martinez, Califormia 94553 = fS?OlZZ?-ISIZ{fax{SIOi229~!526

NA
ND

Il

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = parts per billion

CERTIFICATE cF

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION

SET: 88576

ANALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRQCARBONS

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:

5000ug/L

Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: SOug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gascline in Water:

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water:

ANALYTE

Gasoline:
Benzene:
Toluene:

Ethyl Benzene:

Xylenes:

MS/MSD RECOVERY

96/94
91/92
99/102
106/109
107/110

50ug/L

0.5ug/L
RPED CONTROL, LIMIT
2% 70-130
1% 70-130
3% 70-130
2% 70-130
3% 70-130
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
‘PﬂLbthhﬁvVTﬁamaquﬁ

Certified Laboratones

“faboratory Diﬁ§ctégzﬁf)



)
Uramarlne,  OUPERioR | REGYSION b s con
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT /4|5 ) B2)- 7 123
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) ,Dat}e Form No. 7
- < ANALYSES C of
54 e, b,
Project No. Sampler (Sigoature) el > Det
, ) T Sl Lam T For 8020
Project Location Affiliation -(_‘-; = g
- 7]
Hﬂ\/wﬂeb s Ca /4 als bMVIROA)Jﬂt:MTﬁLX %ﬁ §
) e T LT 5
Sample No/ldentification - [t Date ¥ 1; Time igb NG, 0 | [ =z REMARKS
mw - | Ly Fe e |36 A 3
14 _
muw- 2 N Hos 3
mw - 3 Y ey 2
Mmw = [ Y s S
. FRIE .
- b oead e 3
mu\) q W I Y !}‘ A l‘ fr { ! 4
4 ‘9 17
F 7 r;:ﬁ»""‘c”“ﬁ T4
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) ~ Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Afiliation) l Date | Time
2 - -
,zg@lxm > Swoltoll g B o A ke, | |3 AN
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation} Date | Time | Received by: (Si /gnaturelﬁ?i\nanon) Date | Time
- s .
J%ﬂgﬁ S K 7Y < GZ ade / t b /”/q ¢ 4o
Report To: SHE WA RICHGELS {(allp) 18Z-Z10O|Bilto:  ULTRAMAR INC.
- LD 525 West Third Street
[ . -
‘05(3 m _LDDY LN F?H 78k 1830 Hanford, CA 93230 7’: ;:"
RoseviLee, £A. 156138 . Attention: ERRY FOX
YELL.OW: Laboratory Copy 32-80031790

WHITE: Return fo Client with Report

PINK: Originator Copy




ATTACHMENT 3

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA



TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

FORMER BEACON STATION #546
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater
Well Elevation Groundwater’ | Elevation®
(top of casing)’

MW-1 06/28/90 37.46 23.77 13.69
04/15/92 22.10 15.36
07/07/92 23.40 14.06
09/23/92* 24.61 12.85

Mw-2 06/28/90 35.95 22.41 13.54
04/15/92 20.88 15.07
07/07/92 21.85 14.00
09/23/92* 23.15 12.80

MW-3 06/28/90 40.28 26.29 13.99
04/15/92 24.59 15.69
07/07/92 25.90 14.38
09/23/92* 27.09 13.19

MW-4 06/28/90 34.94 21.67 13.27
04/15/92 NA, NA
07/07/92 NA NA
09/23/92* NA NA

MW-5 06/28/90 S8.37 22.87 13.50
04/15/92 NA NA
07/07/92 NA NA
09/23/92* NA NA

NOTES: ) = Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on
top nonh side of well casing.
2 Elevation referenced to (mean sea level or arbitrary benchmark).

Data collected prior to 09/23/92 are from a previous consuitant,
Not accessible.

It u

NA

Aegis Enviranmental, Inc,
92-067 Decemaer 14, 1992



TABLE 1 (CONTINUED)

WATER LEVEL DATA

FORMER BEACON STATION #5468
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater
Waell Date Elevation Groundwater' |  Elevation®
{top of casing)’

MW-6 | 08/28/90 37.43 23,52 13.91
04/15/92 NA NA
07/07/92 NA NA
09/23/92+ NA NA

MW.7 06/28/90 30.50 17.60 12.80
04/15/92 16.00 14.50
07/07/92 17.10 13.40
09/23/92* 18.21 12.29

MW-8 06/28/90 28.48 15.57 12.81
04/15/92 14.30 14.18
07/07/92 15.60 12.88
08/23/92* 16.66 11.82

Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on
top north side of well casing.

Eievation referenced to (mean sea level or arbitrary benchmark).
Data collected prior to 09/23/92 are from a previous consuitant.
Not accessible.

NOTES:

I

PR Y

Aegis Envircnmemtal, tnc.
32-067MDecember 14, 1992



ATTACHMENT 4

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

FORMER BEACON STATION #548

(Al resuits in parts-per-billion)

e

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Organicsi
Well Collected Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene Ethyi-
benzene

MW-1 06/28/90 1,700 160 64 69 260
04/15/92 8,800 710 11 150 440
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92* <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5

MW-2 06/28/90 S00 110 4.8 72 68
04/15/92 1,200 21 <0.5 56 26
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92* <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-3 06/28/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/15/82 69 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/07/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/23/92* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-4 06/28/90 4,600 600 410 110 460
04/15/92 --
07/07/92 - - -
0g/23/92* = ---

NOTES: Not analyzed.

*

i

Aeqis Envircomental, Inc,
92-067 Decemober 14, 1592

Below the indicated detection limits as labeled in the laboratory anaiytical résults.
Analytical resuits prior to 09/23/92 are from a previous consuitant.




TABLE 2 (CONTINUED)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

FORMER BEACON STATION #548
29705 MISSION BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
(AN results in parts-per-biilion)

Monitoring Date Total Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Organics'
Well Coliected Hydrocarbons :
Gasaline Benzene | Toluene Ethyi-
benzene

MW-5 06/28/90 2,900 240 630 930
04/15/92 --- -
07/07/92 - e
08/23/92* - e- e

MW-6 06/28/90 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/15/92 - - -
07/07/92 —--
09/23/92* o --- -

MW-7 06/28/390 880 23 <0.5 0 <0.5
04/15/92 1,600 21 1.2 2.0 1.2
07/07/92 320 <0.5 <0.8 <Q.5 <0.5
09/23/92* 80 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-8 06/28/90 20,000 800 190 0.6 380
04/15/92 40.000 1,800 34 1,200 1,800
07/07/92 19,000 560 14 32 630
09/23/92* 4.200 370 <5.0 <5.0 150

NOTES: Not analyzed.

Below the indicated detection limits as labeled in the laboratory analytical resuits.
Analytical results prior to 09/23/92 are from a previous consuitant.

al
e on

Aeqis Enviranmental, Inc.
92-067/December 14, 1992



ATTACHMENT 5

FIELD DATA SHEETS



Project Address:

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

29705 Mission Blvd, Hayward {# 546) Date: S-10-93
Recorded by: Stoy e Oanirn Project No.: 92-773
Well Elev. Measured Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)

Well No. Time TOC Total Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness (product skimmer in well)

Mw-1 | 317 37.46 37 495 19.59

mw-2 | 3042 35.95 38 99 1% <3

Mw-3 | 2.59 40.28 27 2 Ll jo

MW-7 | 120 30.50 349,05 {4 0

MW-8 | 2 2D 28.48 39 74 12.5}

Mw-9 {1249 23 52 B 1

Notes:

L\)a—f(\a/ C,(MJ\F‘EQ;’\ - S-nn}( - LXron

O

a;l"unq &N Sli—f_, .,- éfpnf"ﬂ/\-.{t,l N 60 ’ 0€ ’H' ’0",' . P,,pie I\
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@ ARGIS BNVIRONMENTAL, INC. ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: EACON 3 5S4k Project No: “/2-77.
Site: ZCI705 Mi=sIoN  Buybd. Well Designation: My )— /
H—ﬂ-\’u)ﬂRL CA.
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable baiier
2" PVC baiier Submersible, pump
4" PVC baiter Dedicated bailer

Sample@mmer:

Well recharged to 80% recovery.

Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" _—" 8" __ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
_ Depth of well: >3 .5< Calculated purge: & el
54T Depth to water: | 9 _¢9 Actual purge: ~f f_ﬁ
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH 7‘urbiditv |
Date initiai reading
Time Adjusted reading :
Start purge: 1 . (7 Sampting time: “T- g, Sampiing Date: S~ /0
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voilume
R Ed e R EES It
1D 137§ LD 2730 ) b
.29 | .o [23 7. 70 [ &

Sample appearance: Qg% [_ﬁo,&\_,

QC sampies collected at this weil: )y, Lock: 37~
Equipment repiaced: {Check all that apply)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753 i
Remarks: (vl [poy Ay (m sle 2l¢ no rjcer 10

focton laa \4’{" mf‘bgjf (/%0 oo len .

Ao //

|Signature ﬂ%\ JBZ—\) Review ,(,&,\_,

| N




e = ‘ W

(@ ATGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, (NC. ’ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
) ‘ A
Client: ﬁ EACON 5l 5S4 Project No: 92,." 773
Site:_ 24705 M =5 10N By Well Designation: __ )} )— 2,
~HAYWARD, C4A.
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable baiier
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
=~ 4" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
Sampied wh@ other:
Well recharged to 80% recovery.
Well Diameter: 2" 3" __ 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
5  Depth of weil: 1o ie Calculated purge: 35 3 a. |
Depth to water: /2, <} Actiat purge: < .S o, A
Meter Calibration " Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading . i
Start purge: J “t{> Sampling time: Y < Sampling Date: <~ /o
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume
MCow, | =¥ S| 1.9 23.\7 [
| DChon | B85 | Jia ) 9] / &
D5 B om I3 Lo 279 [ T
) L

Sample appearance: &ﬂ; (2&

QC samples collected at this well: __ )., Lock: %—3
Eguipment repiaced: {Check all that appiy)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753
Remarks: Lol bt Aey , (mokt o |7 begr | fhes cop
eyl e g helt PG S e Conen o,

/V] A o /,J
Signature % Review Mb\




o

&@ ARGLS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ‘

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Beawon #5354,
22705 10 L
_BAYWARD, (A.

Project No: 9’21-— 77_&

Well Designation: /7] U—3

Client:
Site:

Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable baiier
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC baiier

Sampled with @ther:

Well recharged to 80% recovery.

Submersible pump
Dedicated baiier

Well Diameter: 27 3" 4" — 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
Depth of well: 3 +. D> Calculated purge: 4/ <. |
L'.$%) Depth to water:_2). 9 D Actual purge: _ 4( |
[@]
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading .
Start purge: < 5L~ Sampling time: 2, 3y Sampiing Date: < /o
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
21 1L ] (a1 72495 /4
LA I s AV e R iy
0 NG 1 Fa > | [0 | 3.3 [D
Sampie appearance: é é{ﬁ ﬂgg 2753
QC sampies collected at this well: ) / Lock:

(Check all that appiy)
2" Locking Cap
4" Locking Cap

Equipment repiaced:
Lock #2357
Lock #3753

- . -
Remarks: Well bay Ay | Groled n/g_/ | Ricty . Cep hadce  had
T )
And azk neee Talll L o f Lo A Steoine 5:.0;"\:') fﬂé‘-"\ L S

/ ) |

S

Signature Review

COx




(@ ABGIS ENVEOMMENTAL, INC. ’ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

1 | A
client: __BEACON  F 5y, Project No:_ 92-773
Site:_ 29705 mMi=si1oN Biyb Well Designation: ___ Yy )—
HAYWARD, (A,
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
v~ 4" PVC baiier Dedicated bailer
Sampled with disposal bailer or other:
Well recharged to 80% recovery.
Well Diameter: 2" 3" ___ 4" —— 6" ___ 8"
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
o1 Depth of waell: 34.05 Calculated purge: SZ <. |
/: Depth to water: [H ol Actuat purge: < L
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity |
Date initial reading
Time Adjusted reading R
Start purge: [ . ¢/ Sampiing time: /@ <Y Sampiing Date: S-/Q
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
(4 T30 [ [5F | Dol E
| 45 | 3.9 [ I Flo K
[ 0. O (-5 3 25 &
Sampie appearance: <G 54»1.._«/1
QC sampies collected at this well: Ao { Lock: TSN
|
Egquipment repiaced: {Check all that appiy)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753 L
o S ;
Remarks: {, )i ! be x ag\, b, fet Gl 2 flieen (o o
APk v i =
e Specall  ollen Koy o g by bt
/
Signature % Review . (/}fm/




* -~ e,

[ ABGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, 1C. , SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET - ]
‘
Client: B EARCON il 54 Project No: 92—— Zﬂi
Site: 20(705 Mesion  RBuyd. Well Designation: __ /Y )— &,
H-#Wu_J AR, CA. |
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabie baiier
2" PVC baiier Submersibl¢ pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated Hailer
T
Sampled ww other:
Woell recharged to 80% recovery.
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4"~ 8" __ 8"
Purge Vol. Multipiier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61  gallft.
Depth of weil: O . 5{! Caiculated purge: (s 9 ol
Depth to water: _ [ . 5" | Bk s Actual purge:  (,% ¢
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turoioity
Datey ™~ Initiai reading
Tim_e Adjusted reading i
Start purge: 2.} ] prY Sampling time: 2 <, o Sampiing Date: . S:*/g }
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voilume
Ao 1324 NI ETN. 23 ]
a2 166" | Jso | 1596 |
PG [~ 1 [>T | 7.4 2> 1
\ v ‘

Sample appearance: Q.:mu c,é_zjt

QC samples collacted at this well: __ (o = Lock: 37573
Eaguipment replaced: {Check all that appiy)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753
.

Remarks: ( e\l o Qo [/ Acun, Crecie~l 9 in
QV\F \ ?‘\'\' \“r\l%\".’\r1 \"\fl/m}’\ T_!h“} J
. |

1
Signature Loy Review / Z/ A~

mi




/

ﬁ@ ARGIS ENVIRCNMIENTAL, [NC. ‘

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

\

A

4

Beawon  Fs54(,

Client;

Project No:

92-773

———

Sampiead with Mr other:

Well recharged to 80% recovery.

4" PVC bailer

Site: 20('70_5 MiesioN  Buiyb, Well Designation:  /Y14)— 9
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabie baiier
i~ 2" PVC bailer Submersibie pump

Dedicated bailer

Well Diameter: 2" _/ 3"

Sampie appearance:

Do

4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Muitiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Depth of well: 2 2, & Calculated purge: /O gal
/2% Depth to water: g | e Actuai purge: ;D ~ |
Meter Calibration jemn. ~E.C. pH [ Turbidity
Rate S-/¢D Initial reading] 3+7. o NoTS) T(J}
Time /2. s | Adjusted reading| - 33 . 2~ Y E £.01
Start purge: E (O Sampling time: [/ . ;< Sampiing Date: <-/0
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume
0o | Q0. ] L%\ 1.00 q
L8700, 750 (1Y [ 7.4% 3
_LLL@‘\H 1% 9 ‘ «(9 I 7.27 3

QC samples collected at this well: ,A)Q a Lock: sz gé,ﬁ
Eguipment repiaced: {Check all that apply)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753 .
Remarks: Nc\\ oy d";r ' (sl t ol Y L " { ! [
N [
Signature m Review [ é A

Ll




